
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 13 June 2013 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Steven Curran Northfield Brook; 

 Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 
The quoram for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 LAND TO THE REAR OF 82, 84, AND 86 WINDMILL ROAD 
:13/00820/FUL 
 

1 - 18 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect 2x3 bed dwellings and 1x2 bed dwelling (Class 
C3) in terraced block with associated bin and cycle stores. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Amenity no additional windows north, south, west or east,  
4 Design - no additions to dwelling   
5 Samples   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carry out by completion   
8 Cycle parking details required   
9 Variation of Road Traffic Order - Norton Close/Windmill Road 
10 Sustainability design/construction   
11 Bin stores   
12 Suspected contamination - Risk assess   
13 Link use of garages to new houses   
14 Class C3 use only   
15       Construction Travel Plan 

 

 

4 29 OLD HIGH STREET: 13/00880/FUL & 13/00881/CAC 
 

19 - 32 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application and conservation area consent for the partial demolition 
of existing house and demolition of existing garages and outbuildings. 
Erection of two storey side and rear extension.  Provision of new access, car 
parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of stone boundary wall fronting Old 
High Street. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee REFUSE the planning 
application and conservation area consent because: 
 
Planning Application (12/01765/FUL) 
 
1 Having regard to the excessive size and bulk of the proposed extensions 

and to the proximity of the two storey side extension to the boundary of 
the site with 33 Old High Street, the proposal would appear prominent 
and intrusive in the street scene, would not appear subservient to the 

 



 
  
 

 

existing, historic building and would result in the loss of an important 
visual gap between Numbers 29 and 33 Old High Street.  In this way the 
proposal would unacceptably detract from the character of the existing 
building and would neither preserve nor enhance the special character 
and appearance of the Old Headington Conservation Area in which the 
site lies contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CP10 and HE7 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 2016 and policy CS18 of the adopted Core 
Strategy 2026. 

 
Conservation Area Consent (12/01766/CAC) 
 

1. The site lies in the Old Headington Conservation Area and the 
proposal to part demolish the existing dwelling and the boundary wall 
and to fully demolish the existing garages and outbuildings would not 
be justified in the absence of an appropriate scheme to extend the 
property and would be contrary to government guidance contained in 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

5 2 MANDELBROTE DRIVE: 13/00378/FUL 
 

33 - 40 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to convert an existing integral garage into habitable 
accommodation including replacement of existing garage door with facing 
brickwork. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions. 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials - matching 

 

 

6 38 QUARRY ROAD : 13/00598/FUL 
 

41 - 52 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to erect a 1 x 4 bedroom dwelling with detached garage 
which includes ancillary accommodation. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the application 
subject to the following conditions. 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4 Tree Protection Plan   
5 Construction plan to indicate siting of all construction features  
6 Services Plan to show location of underground services and 

soakaways  
7 Landscape plan   
8 Details of hard surface design   
9 Accommodation over garage to be ancillary only   
10 Removal of PD rights   
11 Eaves detail   
12 Working method statement for protection of great crested newts 

 



 
  
 

 

13 No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs to take place between 1st 
March - 31st August for bird protection 

14 Ivy covered trees to be soft felled 
15 Native species only to be used in planting 
16 Bird boxes to be incorporated 
17 Phased risk assessment to assess contamination of land 
18 Boundary details before commencement 
19 Re-siting of pond 
20 Bin and cycle storage details 
21 Details of sustainability 

 

7 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Wednesday 3 July 2013 (and Thursday 11 July if necessary) 
Wednesday 7 August 2013 (and Thursday 15 August if necessary) 
Wednesday 4 September 2013 (and Thursday 12 September if necessary) 
Wednesday 2 October 2013 (and Thursday 10 October if necessary) 
Wednesday 6 November 2013 (and Thursday 14 November if necessary) 
Wednesday 4 December 2013 (and Thursday 12 December if necessary) 
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each 
councillor’s Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, 
you must declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as 
the existence of the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you 
must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting 
whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduc
[...]
anning Committee 

 
13th June 2013 

 
 
Application Number: 13/00820/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 3rd June 2013 

  
Proposal: Erection of 2x3 bed dwellings and 1x2 bed dwelling (Class 

C3) in terraced block with associated bin and cycle stores. 
  

Site Address: Land to the rear of 82 84 and 86 Windmill Road, Oxford 
[Appendix 1] 

  
Ward: Headington Ward 

 
Agent:  Ifor Rhys Ltd Applicant:  Haseley Homes Ltd 
 
Application called in by Councillors Rundle, van Nooijen, Canning and Coulter on 
grounds that the site has been the subject of repeated applications including a 
successful appeal and which is accessed off Norton Close. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the site and the 

surrounding development and would appear in keeping with the street scene. 
The scheme would provide 2 x 3 bedroom dwellings and 1 x 2 bedroom 
dwelling, would be served by 2 car parking spaces in the garage block to the 
west of the site and would provide cycle parking, bin stores and private 
amenity areas. There is an extant planning permission, allowed on appeal, for 
a similar form of development to provide the same mix of dwellings together 
with 2 car parking spaces. It is considered that the proposal complies with 
adopted policies contained in the Oxford Core Strategy, the Sites and Housing 
Plan and the Oxford Local Plan. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   

Agenda Item 3

1



REPORT 

 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns   
3 Amenity no additional windows  north, south, west or east,  
4 Design - no additions to dwelling   
5 Samples   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carry out by completion   
8 Cycle parking details required   
9 Variation of Road Traffic Order  - Norton Close/Windmill Road 
10 Sustainability design/construction   
11 Bin stores   
12 Suspected contamination - Risk assess   
13 Link use of garages to new houses   
14 Class C3 use only   
15       Construction Travel Plan 
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
TR3 - Car Parking Standards 
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 
 
Core Strategy 
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 
CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 
CS10_ - Waste and recycling 
CS11_ - Flooding 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
CS23_ - Mix of housing 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 
HP11_ - Low Carbon Homes 
HP12_ - Indoor Space 
HP13_ - Outdoor Space 
HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 
HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Balance of Dwellings Supplementary Planning Document [BoDS SPD] 
 
Relevant Site History: 
09/02036/FUL: Erection of a terrace of 3 x 2 bedroom dwellings together with bin 

2



REPORT 

and cycle stores. Approved 
10/00050/FUL: Erection of a terrace of 3 x 2 bedroom dwellings together with bin 
and cycle stores. Refused on grounds of inadequate rear gardens only. 
10/01946/FUL: Erection of a terrace of 3 x 2 bedroom dwellings with bin and 
cycle stores. [Amendment to 09/02036/FUL] Approved 
11/02994/FUL: Erection of 2 x 3 bedroom dwellings, 2 x 2 bedroom flats and 1 x 
1 bedroom flat in a terraced block with bin and cycle stores. Refused and 

[...]
rime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

6



REPORT 

 
Background Papers:  
09/02036/FUL 
10/00050/FUL 
10/01496/FUL 
11/02994/FUL 
12/00660/FUL 
13/00820/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Fettiplace 
Extension: 2445 
Date: 9th May 2013 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 
13

th
 June 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 1. 13/00880/FUL 
2. 13/00881/CAC 

  

Decision Due by:            6
th
 June 2013 

  

Proposal: 1. Partial demolition of existing house and demolition of 
existing garages and outbuildings. Erection of two 
storey side and rear extension.  Provision of new 
access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. 

2. Partial demolition of existing house, boundary wall 
and complete demolition of existing garages and 
outbuildings. 

  

Site Address: 29 Old High Street Oxford [Appendix 1] 

  

Ward: Headington 

 

Agent:  N/A Applicant:  Mr John M Young 

 
Previous applications on this site have gone to committee at the request of 
Councillors.  
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
12/01765/FUL 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the following reason:- 
 
1 Having regard to the excessive size and bulk of the proposed extensions and to 

the proximity of the two storey side extension to the boundary of the site with 33 
Old High Street, the proposal would appear prominent and intrusive in the street 
scene, would not appear subservient to the existing, historic building and would 
result in the loss of an important visual gap between Numbers 29 and 33 Old 
High Street.  In this way the proposal would unacceptably detract from the 
character of the existing building and would neither preserve nor enhance the 
special character and appearance of the Old Headington Conservation Area in 
which the site lies contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CP10 and HE7 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 2016 and policy CS18 of the adopted Core Strategy 
2026. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

19



REPORT 

12/01766/CAC 
 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED 
 
For the following reason: 
 

1. The site lies in the Old Headington Conservation Area and the proposal to 
part demolish the existing dwelling and the boundary wall and to fully demolish 
the existing garages and outbuildings would not be justified in the absence of 
an appropriate scheme to extend the property and would be contrary to 
government guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

TR3 - Car Parking Standards 

TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 

NE16 - Protected Trees 

HS19 - Privacy & Amenity 

HS21 - Private Open Space 
 

Core Strategy 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS12_ - Biodiversity 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 

Sites and Housing Plan  

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

HP15_ - Residential cycle parking 

HP16_ - Residential car parking 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
This application is in or affecting the Old Headington Conservation Area. 
 

Relevant Site History: 
84/00321/NFH and 84/00322/LH: Change of use of dwelling to offices and 
erection of two storey wing on the north and south sides of the main building. 
Refused 
11/02325/OUT and 11/02326/CAC:  Demolition of existing house, buildings and 

20



REPORT 

structures. Erection of 5 x 3 storey terraced houses with integral garages, parking 
and bin stores. Alteration to vehicle access. Refused and dismissed on appeal. 
 
13/00311/FUL and 13/00312/CAC: Partial demolition of existing house and 
demolition of existing garages and outbuildings. Erection of two storey side and rear 
extension.  Provision of new access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of 
stone boundary wall fronting Old High Street. (Amended plans) and Partial 
demolition of existing house, boundary wall and complete demolition of existing 
garages and outbuildings. (Amended plans). Approved 
 
13/00317/CPU: Application to certify that proposed conversion and extension of 
existing house to form 2x2 bed flats (Class C3) and erection of 3 new buildings to 
form 2x2 bed and 1x1 bed dwellings (Class C3) is lawful development. Refused 
 
On 30

th
 July 2010 a notice under Section 215 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 [as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991] was served 
on the applicant in respect of repair and maintenance work at 29 Old High Street. 
The applicant appealed the serving of this notice in both the Oxford Magistrates 
Court [March 2011] and the Oxford Crown Court [September 2011] but the notice 
was upheld in its entirety in both cases. 
 
The Council made the decision not to seek prosecution for non-compliance with 
the section 215 notice pending the outcome of the appeals against the refusal of 
planning permission and conservation area consent for the demolition of the 
existing house and outbuildings and the erection of 5 new dwellings. The 
applicant has since been advised that following the outcome of the current 
application, the Council will expect the requirements of the notice, as upheld by 
the courts, to be carried out without any further delay. 
 

Representations Received: 
8 letters received from the occupiers of numbers 24, 28, 33, 56, 81 and 88 Old High 
Street and Jeffcoat House, 1A Larkins Lane, 6, 7 and 12 The Croft, 7, 8, and 9 Stoke 
Place, 12 Dunstan Road and 14 St Andrew’s Road. The main comments can be 
summarised a
[...]
also has more contemporary historical interest given its 
19

th
 Century origins as a farmhouse and its association with local market 

gardening. As a result of this historical sensitivity officers suggest that if 
the application were approved, a condition would be necessary to address 
this matter. 

 
Conclusion 
 

30. The excessive size and bulk of the extensions and the close proximity of the 
side extension to No. 33 Old High Street make the proposal prominent and 
intrusive in the street scene. The extension would not appear subservient to 
the existing  building and it would result in the loss of an important visual link 
through the gap between No. 33 and No. 29 Old High Street. In this way the 
proposal would unacceptably detract from the character of the existing 
building and would fail to preserve or enhance the special character and 
appearance of the Old Headington Conservation Area. 
  

Human Rights Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application.  They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

27



REPORT 

 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers:  
11/02325/OUT 
11/02326/CAC 
12/01765/FUL 
12/01766/CAC 
13/00311/FUL 
13/00312/CAC 
 

Contact Officer: Robert Fowler 

Extension: 2104 

Date: 21
st
 May 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

28



REPORT 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 

 
13/00810/FUL and 13/00811/CAC - 29 Old High Street, Headington 
 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
 

Appendix 1 

 
13/00810/FUL and 13/00811/CAC - 29 Old High Street, Headington 
 
 
 

 
 
 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE     13th June 2013 
 
Application Number: 13/00378/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 29th April 2013 

  
Proposal: Conversion of existing integral garage into habitable 

accommodation including replacement of existing garage 
door with facing brickwork. 

  
Site Address: 2 Mandelbrote Drive Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 4XG 

Site plan – Appendix 1 
  

Ward: Littlemore Ward 
 
Agent:  Greenfields Architectural 

Services 
Applicant:  Ms Zehanah Izmeth 

 
Application called in –  by Councillors Tanner, Fry, Sanders and Lygo for the 
following reasons: Impact on character and appearance of local area 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1 The proposed development would preserve an adequate level of vehicular 

parking for a house of this size in this location; the proposed changes to the 
frontage of the building will not have an unacceptable effect on the character 
of the existing house, the wider local area or the visual setting of the adjacent 
listed building. There would be no material effect on the residential amenity of 
adjacent occupiers and the proposal therefore complies with Policies CP1, 
CP8 and HE3 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan, CS18 of the Core Strategy 
and HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the
[...]
rd, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, in 
accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Background Papers: 13/00378/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Tim Hunter 
Extension: 2154 
Date: 23rd May 2013 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



39



40

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 
 
North East Area Committee 
 

 
-13th June 2013 

 
 
Application Number: 13/00598/FUL 
  
Decision Due by: 6th May 2013 
  
Proposal: Erection of 1 x 4 bedroom dwelling with detached garage 

which includes ancillary accommodation 
  
Site Address: Quarry House 38 Quarry Road (Site plan: Appendix 1) 
  
Ward: Quarry And Risinghurst Ward 
 
Agent:  Mr Roy Wilkinson Applicant:  Mr Greg Kilkenny 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillors Sinclair, Clarkson, Baxter and Curran. 

For the following reasons - impact on highway safety, the 
glebeland fields and SSSI site nearby. 

 

 
Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed development is considered acceptable in design terms and 

would preserve the character and appearance of the Headington Quarry 
Conservation Area, and would not be harmful to local wildlife and ecology. The 
impact on neighbouring properties is acceptable and the proposal is also 
acceptable in highway and parking terms. The proposal accords with the 
relevant policies of the local development plan.  

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 

Agenda Item 6

41



REPORT 

1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
 
3 Samples of materials  
 
4 Tree Protection Plan   
 
5 Construction plan to indicate siting of all construction features  
 
6 Services Plan to show location of underground services and soakaways  
 
7 Landscape plan   
 
8 Details of hard surface design   
 
9 Accommodation over garage to be ancillary only   
 
10 Removal of PD rights   
 
11 Eaves detail   
 
12 Working method statement for protection of great crested newts 
 
13 No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs to take place between 1st March - 

31st August for bird protection 
 
14 Ivy covered trees to be soft felled 
 
15 Native species only to be used in planting 
 
16 Bird boxes to be incorporated 
 
17 Phased risk assessment to assess contamination of land 
 
18 Boundary details before commencement 
 
19 Re-siting of pond 
 
20 Bin and cycle storage details 
 
21 Details of sustainability 
 
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

42



REPORT 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 
CP11 - Landscape Design 
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
NE20 - Wildlife Corridors 
 
Core Strategy 
 
CS12_ - Biodiversity 
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment  
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
 
HP2_ - Acc
[...]
.  Officers 
have considered the potential interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers 
of surrounding properties under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this application, 
in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  In reaching a 
recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will not 
undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rona Gregory 
Extension: 2157 
Date: 31st May 2013 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



51



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Land to the rear of 82, 84, and 86 Windmill Road :13/00820/FUL
	Site Plan_Windmill Road
	Appendix 2_ Windmill Road

	4 29 Old High Street: 13/00880/FUL & 13/00881/CAC
	Site Plan_ 29 Old High Street (13.00880.FUL and 13.00881.CAC)

	5 2 Mandelbrote Drive: 13/00378/FUL
	Site Plan_ 2 Mandelbrote Drive

	6 38 Quarry Road : 13/00598/FUL
	Site Plan_38 Quarry Rd 13-00598




Minutes of the meeting


EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 13 June 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Altaf-Khan, Curran, Hollick, Paule, 
Gotch (Chair) and O'Hara. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martin Armstrong (City Development), Michael Morgan 
(Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral 
Services Officer) 
 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darke, Rundle (substitute 
Councillor Gotch), Clarkson, Coulter (substitute Councillor O’Hara) and Lloyd –
Shogbesan. 
 
Councillor Curran indicated he needed to leave at 7.00pm 
 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
15. LAND TO THE REAR OF 82, 84, AND 86 WINDMILL ROAD 

:13/00820/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect 2x3 bed dwellings and 
1x2 bed dwelling (Class C3) in terraced block with associated bin and cycle 
stores. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Neil 
Gorton spoke in favour of the application. 
 
After taking all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee 
resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/00820/FUL) subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Amenity no additional windows  north, south, west or east,  
4 Design - no additions to dwelling   
5 Samples   
6 Landscape plan required   
7 Landscape carry out by completion   
8 Cycle parking details required   
9 Variation of Road Traffic Order - Norton Close/Windmill Road 
10 Sustainability design/construction   
11 Bin stores   
12 Suspected contamination - Risk assess   



 

13 Link use of garages to new houses   
14 Class C3 use only   
15       Construction Travel Plan 
16 Existing access from Windmill Road be closed off 
 
 
16. 29 OLD HIGH STREET: 13/00880/FUL & 13/00881/CAC 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application and conservation area consent 
for the partial demolition of existing house and demolition of existing garages 
and outbuildings. Erection of two storey side and rear extension.  Provision of 
new access, car parking and turning area.  Rebuilding of stone boundary wall 
fronting Old High Street. 
 
After taking all written submissions into account, the Committee resolved to 
REFUSE planning application (12/01765/FUL) because: 
 
1 Having regard to the excessive size and bulk of the proposed extensions 

and to the proximity of the two storey side extension to the boundary of the 
site with 33 Old High Street, the proposal would appear prominent and 
intrusive in the street scene, would not appear subservient to the existing, 
historic building and would result in the loss of an important visual gap 
between Numbers 29 and 33 Old High Street.  In this way the proposal 
would unacceptably detract from the character of the existing building and 
would neither preserve nor enhance the special character and appearance 
of the Old Headington Conservation Area in which the site lies contrary to 
policies CP1, CP8, CP10 and HE7 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2001 – 
2016 and policy CS18 of the adopted Core Strategy 2026. 

 
 
After taking all written submissions into account, the Committee resolved to 
REFUSE Conservation Area Consent (12/01766/CAC) because: 
 

1. The site lies in the Old Headington Conservation Area and the proposal to 
part demolish the existing dwelling and the boundary wall and to fully 
demolish the existing garages and outbuildings would not be justified in 
the absence of an appropriate scheme to extend the property and would 
be contrary to government guidance contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  

 
 
17. 2 MANDELBROTE DRIVE: 13/00378/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to convert an existing integral 
garage into habitable accommodation including replacement of existing garage 
door with facing brickwork. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Susan Stewart and Stephen Greenslade spoke against the application and no 
one spoke in favour of it. 
 



 

The Committee resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/00378/FUL) 
subject to the following conditions. 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4. Details of window surrounds on first floor. 
 
 
18. 38 QUARRY ROAD : 13/00598/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application to erect a 1 x 4 bedroom 
dwelling with detached garage which includes ancillary accommodation. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Lawrence Kelly (Friends of Headington Quarry) spoke against the application 
and Greg Kilkenny spoke in favour of it. 
 
After taking all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee 
resolved to APPROVE planning application (13/00598/FUL) subject to the 
following conditions. 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials  
4 Tree Protection Plan   
5 Construction plan to indicate siting of all construction features  
6 Services Plan to show location of underground services and soakaways

  
7 Landscape plan   
8 Details of hard surface design   
9 Accommodation over garage to be ancillary only   
10 Removal of PD rights   
11 Eaves detail   
12 Working method statement for protection of great crested newts 
13 No removal of hedgerows, trees or shrubs to take place between 1st 

March - 31st August for bird protection 
14 Ivy covered trees to be soft felled 
15 Native species only to be used in planting 
16 Bird boxes to be incorporated 
17 Phased risk assessment to assess contamination of land 
18 Boundary details before commencement (native species hedge instead of 
enclosed fence) 
19 Re-location of pond 
20 Bin and cycle storage details 
21 Details of sustainability 
 
 
19. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee NOTED the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 3 July 
2013. 
 



 

 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 


